

No. 66052-7-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

CITY OF BOTHELL,

Appellant,

v.

ROBERT WALLACE,

Respondent.

2011 JAN 24 PM 1:42

ORIGINAL FILED
CLERK OF COURT

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Bruce E. Heller, Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JEFFREY STEINBORN
JENNIFER L. DOBSON
Attorneys for Respondent

JEFFREY STEINBORN, PLLC
3161 Elliott Ave. #340
Seattle, WA 98121
(206) 622-5117

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>ISSUES</u>	1
B. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
C. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
I. THE COMMISSIONER'S DENIAL OF APPELLATE ATTORNEY FEES DID NOT PRECLUDE THE TRIAL COURT FROM AWARDING NON-APPELLATE FEES....	4
II. STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RALJ 11.2 IS NOT REQUIRED.....	7
III. THE CITY WAS NOT UNDULY PREJUDICED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S AWARDING OF FEES.....	9
IV. PURSUANT TO RCW 69.50.505(6) AND RAP 18.1,RESPONDENT REQUESTS ATTORNEY FEES INCURRED ON THIS APPEAL	11
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>Duke v. Boyd</u> , 133 Wn.2d 80, 87, 942 P.2d 351 (1997).....	8
<u>Estate of Haselwood v. Bremerton Ice Arena, Inc.</u> , 166 Wn.2d 489, 503, 210 P.3d 308 (2009).....	6
<u>Guillen v. Contreras</u> , __ Wn.2d __, 238 P.3d 1168 (2010).....	4, 11
<u>Hedlund v. Vitale</u> , 110 Wn. App. 183, 185, 39 P.3d 358 (2002).....	5, 6
<u>Malted Mousse, Inc. v. Steinmetz</u> , 150 Wn.2d 518, 535, n. 13, 79 P.3d 1154 (2003).....	6
<u>Phillips Bldg. co., Inc v. An</u> , 81 Wn. App. 696, 704, 915 P.2d 1146 (1996).....	7
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 335, 338 n. 5, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	10
<u>Thompson v. Lennox</u> , 151 Wn. App. 479, 484-87, 212 P.3d 597 (2009)	5
 <u>OTHER STATE CASES</u>	
<u>Falkler v. Lower Windsor Tp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</u> , 988 A.2d 764, 768 (Pa. 2010)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	Page
<u>RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
MAR 7.3.....	6
Norman J. Singer, <u>Sutherland Statutory Construction</u> (5th ed.1992), § 57.03, Vol. 3, p. 7.....	8
RALJ 1.2	9
RALJ 11.2.....	1, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
RAP 1.2.....	9
RAP 14.3.....	3
RAP 18.1.....	1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
RCW 69.50.505(6).....	1, 2, 4, 10, 11, 12
